The following pro forma financial statements set forth our financial position and results of operations as of June 30, 2012 (i) on
an actual basis and (ii) on an as-adjusted basis to reflect the transactions described below.

On May 16, 2012, the Company notified the Holders that pursuant to the Indenture they have the right to require the Company
to purchase all or a portion of their Notes on or before June 15, 2012 (the “Put Option”) and that the Company would pay, in cash, any
notes validly surrendered. A total of $16,900,000 of notes were validly surrendered by Holders and redeemed for cash by the
Company.

The Company has entered into the Second Amended and Restated Restructuring Agreement, covering 98.7% of the Company’s
remaining outstanding Notes.  The Offer represents the remaining $1,080,000 of Notes (1.3% of the outstanding Notes) not already
surrendered pursuant to the Put Option or pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Restructuring Agreement. The table below
assumes that all other remaining outstanding Notes elect to participate in the Offer.

GOLD RESERVE INC. As Large
PROFORMA Balance Sheet Reported Noteholders  As Adjusted
 June 30, 2012 Restructuring OFFER June 30, 2012
ASSETS (a) (b) (c)
Cash and cash equivalents (1) $30,548,624 $(16,875,500) $(216,000) $13,457,124
Other assets 3,070,479   3,070,479
Property, plant and equipment, net 19,165,683   19,165,683

Total assets $52,784,786 $(16,875,500) $(216,000) $35,693,286

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $1,978,564   $1,978,564
Convertible notes:

Short-term 17,955,500 (16,875,500) (216,000) -
   (d) (864,000)

Long-term 67,491,500 (42,183,500) (540,000) -
  (e) (25,308,000) (324,000)
   (d) 864,000
 85,447,000 (84,367,000) (1,080,000) -

Amended/Modified Convertible Notes- Note (1)  (e) 25,308,000 324,000 25,632,000
Total liabilities 87,425,564 (59,059,000) (756,000) 27,610,564
Common shares and equity units: 251,468,505 42,183,500 540,000 294,192,005
Stock options 18,937,131   18,937,131
Accumulated deficit (305,046,414)   (305,046,414)
Total shareholders’ equity (34,640,778) 42,183,500 540,000 8,082,722

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $52,784,786 $(16,875,500) $(216,000) $35,693,286
Shares Issued (No Par Value)- Note (1)
Serial Preferred, Authorized: Unlimited;
Issued: None -  -

Class A Common- Authorized: Unlimited; Issued: 59,798,972 12,406,912 158,824 72,364,708
Class B Common- Authorized: 500,236; Issued: 500,236   500,236
 60,299,208   72,864,944

Book Value Per Share $(0.57)   $0.11

(a)  include the June Put Option as actually tendered and accepted
(b)  giving effect to the Restructuring as actually tendered pursuant to the agreed-upon participation with the Large Noteholders
(c)  giving effect to the remaining untendered notes assumed to be tendered for the Offer.
(d)  short / long-term reclassification.
(e)  30% of Notes redeemed for amended/modified notes.

Consistent with the terms negotiated with the  Large Noteholders, the Offer provides that each $1,000 of Notes tendered is restructured in consideration